
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 

Corporate Parenting Board
24 November 2016

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Mike Hooper
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551250 or mike.hooper@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interests (if any) 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on xxx]

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters 
[There are no outstanding matters]

6 CAMHS Looked After Children's Mental Health Report (Pages 9 - 14)
[Dr Roberta Fry to present report]

7 Health - Annual Report Regarding the Health of Wolverhampton's Looked 
After Children 
[Report to follow.  Fiona Brennan and Chitra Ramalingam, NHS, to present report]

8 Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service 2015-16 (Pages 
15 - 28)

9 Performance Report (Pages 29 - 40)
[Emma Bennett, Service Director – Children and Young People, to present  the key 
points and findings ]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 22 September 2016

Attendance

Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran

Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Zee Russell

Cllr Martin Waite

Employees
Linda Sanders
Emma Bennett

Strategic Director 
Service Director – Children and Young People

Alison Hinds
Dawn Deans
Alice Vickers
Esther Douglas

Head of Looked After Children
Senior Social Work Manager – Adoption
Corporate Parenting Officer
Social Worker / Foster Care Trainer

Mike Hooper Democratic Services Officer

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Hodgkiss and Councillor 
Christine Mills.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 were confirmed as 

correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

 There were no matters arising.

5 Change to the Order of Agenda Items

The Chair moved that agenda item 5, Schedule of Outstanding Matters, be 
considered following items 6, Fostering Agency Annual Report, 7, Adoption Agency 
Annual Report and 8, Performance Monitoring – Looked After Children.

Resolved
That agenda items 6, 7 and 8 be considered prior to agenda item 5.

6 Fostering Agency Annual Report

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, presented the Fostering Agency Annual 
Report with a view to receiving feedback from Board members.

In addition to the information contained within the report and in response to questions 
from Board Members and attending foster carers, officers stated the following:

 Recent recruitment and marketing campaigns had been successful, with 
increased referrals seen during Fostering Week.

 The review of fees and allowances recognised that there was a need for foster 
carers that are family members to receive the same levels of support and 
financial help as other foster carers.

 Meeting the needs of older children was an area that needed to be focussed 
upon in terms of recruitment.  Family placements were deemed to be the most 
appropriate.

 Care leave mentors would be a future area of focus.
 Processes were in place to ensure that the Independent Reviewing Officers were 

able to escalate to the Council issues raised by carers.
 Work commitments such as particular shift patterns would not necessarily rule a 

person out as a potential foster carer.  The Authority would check to see if 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

extended support networks and provision for the unexpected, i.e. an unwell child, 
were in place.

 Significant life events such as bereavements or new relationships would be 
actively investigated.

 All carers should receive unannounced supervision visits. It was acknowledged 
that better planning was required to ensure that happens.  Should improvements 
to the current rate not be achieved, the Independent Reviewing Officer could 
seek a 360 degree review.

 It was recognised that children needed time to form bonds with their Social 
Workers and efforts were being made to reduce the number of agency staff.  
However, it was also essential that staffing levels were maintained.  Recruiting 
and retaining staff was an industry-wide issue and new incentives, including a 
rolling recruitment programme, were being implemented.  In addition, 
discussions had been had with best practice authorities and performance 
monitoring was in place.  The Authority currently employed 15 agency Social 
Workers.

 Measures taken to retain permanent Social Workers included thorough workforce 
plans and excellent development pathways, competitive pay and other employee 
benefits.

 There was a need to ensure that carers kept young people beyond the age of 18.  
Fees had been set at a level where carers wouldn’t be worse off financially.

The Head of Looked After Children apologised for the graph included under 13.11 
report being incorrect.

Resolved:
That the Wolverhampton Fostering Annual Report for 2015/2016 be noted.

7 Adoption Agency Annual Report

Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, presented the Adoption Agency Annual 
Report with a view to receiving feedback from Board members.

In addition to the information contained within the report and in response to questions 
from Board Members, officers stated the following:

 Contact with birth parents was retained through the Post-Adoption Contact (PAC) 
Service.  Letterbox contact was made once per year through the PAC Co-
ordinator.  Currently there was one open case that had contact three times per 
year with parents and grandparents.

 Where a child was placed in a fostering capacity pre-adoption, their Social 
Worker would talk to them about what fostering and adoption meant.

 Guidelines were very clear that ensuring a cultural match should not be the 
driving force behind placements.  Measures could be taken to support children 
from different cultural backgrounds to their carers.  If an adopter specifically 
stated that they did not want children from a particular background the Authority 
would analyse and evaluate the reasoning behind that.

Resolved:
That the Adoption Agency Report for 2015/2016 be noted.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

8 Performance Monitoring - Looked After Children

Emma Bennett, Service Director – Children and Young People, provided an overview 
of the key points and findings of the September 2016 Performance Report (data as at 
July 2016).

Attention was drawn to an administrative error in the report.  On page 80 of the 
agenda, the percentage of LAC in Good or Outstanding Children’s Homes was 81%.

In response to questions raised by the Board, the Service Director stated the 
following:

 The number of adoptions so far during 2016/17 (12) was not cause for alarm.  The 
Munby case law indicated that adoption should be the last option considered and 
that had a big impact upon placement orders being granted.

 Although the industry had seen an uplift in care proceedings, Wolverhampton had 
seen a decrease.

 Young Persons Advisors could potentially meet with care leavers through to the 
age of 25.  Social Workers would usually support up to the age of 18 but 
occasionally they would remain responsible for a case beyond that.

Resolved:
That the Performance Report be noted.

9 Schedule of outstanding matters

Emma Bennett, Service Director – Children and Young People presented a report on 
the progress made in relation to actions previously agreed by the Board.

Resolved
That the actions taken in relation to the following matters be noted and that 

they be removed from the Summary of Outstanding Matters:

 Report back on visit to Merridale Street West.
 Breakdown of LAC in terms of those known or not known to the Authority before 

being taken into care.
 Details of the number of children in privately operated Children’s Homes in 

Wolverhampton together with the Ofsted rating of such establishments.
 Regional Adoption Agency.

10 Exclusion of the public and press

Resolved
That in accordance with Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

11 Councillor Visits to Children's Homes

Councillor Peter O’Neill presented an exempt report regarding his recent visit to 
Merridale Street West Children’s Home.

Resolved
That the report be noted.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Corporate Parenting Board

Date: 24th November 2016

Title: CAMHS Looked After Children’s Mental Health Report

Presented by: Roberta Fry – Consultant Clinical Psychologist

Prepared by: Roberta Fry - Consultant Clinical Psychologist
Cheryl Newton – General Manager CYPF

Purpose:  Information √ Discussion √ Recommendation Approval

Additional resources required:  Yes No √

This report covers (tick √ all that apply):

Strategic objectives:
We will nurture a culture which provides: safe, effective, caring, responsive 
and well led services. √

We will involve and listen to patients, carers and family’s experience to 
continually improve services we provide. √

We will be a leading provider of specialist mental health, learning disability 
and children’s services, proactively seeking opportunities to develop our 
services, building partnerships with others, to strengthen and expand the 
services we provide.

√

Attract and retain well-trained, diverse, flexible, empowered and valued 
workforce. √

Resources will be used effectively, innovatively and in a sustainable 
manner. √

Evidences compliance to:
Health & Safety Executive

Safe √ Caring √ Responsive √Care Quality 
Commission Effective √ Well Led √

Number of pages in Document 5 Number of Appendices 0 

Agenda item no:
Enclosure no:

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 6



Executive Summary

The Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS), Looked After Children’s (LAC) 
Team provides a therapeutic service to children and young people whom may be either looked 
after and/or adopted. Typically these children will have suffered considerable trauma and will 
present as being insecurely attached resulting in the requirement for specialist intervention.

In recognition of this requirement Wolverhampton CAMHS in conjunction with Social Services 
and education department have resolved to provi
[...]
placement, or 
maintaining a fragile situation.  When placements break down it creates uncertainty, change and 
confusion.  The focus of the work therefore relates to supporting the young person reacting to 
the current changes rather than making sense of the past.

7.0 Summary

The CAMHs LAC team are passionate about providing a therapeutic service to looked after and 
adopted children who have suffered trauma in order to support them to look back and to try and 
make sense of their lives whilst somehow integrating their complex and changing 
circumstances. 

It is often challenging to demonstrate the qualitative outcomes of the service that cannot be 
measured through quantitative metrics, observation of the work the team undertakes would 
enable this to be demonstrated, we would welcome appropriate observation of the work 
undertaken by the team through: 

 Professional meetings
 Team meetings
 Nurturing attachments training group

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Board
24 November 2016

Report title Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing 
Officer Service 2015-16

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson
Children and Families

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders – People

Originating service Safeguarding

Accountable employee(s) Dawn Williams
Tel
Email

Mandy Lee

Tel 
E-mail

Head of Service – Safeguarding
01902 550655
Dawn.williams@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Safeguarding Manager-Children
01902 550654
Mandy.lee@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Children in Care Council 28/09/2016 and 
26/10/2016
People Leadership Team 31/10/16

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to:

1. Utilise this report to inform strategic planning for Wolverhampton’s Looked After Children 
population

2. Hold the Safeguarding Service to account in their delivery of services to Looked After 
Children

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:
[...]
ining agreement to support the 
grandmother with the building of an extension. Formal Dispute Resolution meetings 
were held with the Head of Service and the managers of the fostering team and the 
Child Proptection/Child in Need team in order to gain agreement for funding to be 
agreed and to set timescales for matters to be progressed.

           The extension has now been completed and there are now 4 bedrooms and the older 
boys have the space and privacy they need.

6.2 Reduced caseloads have meant that the IRO’s are now more effectively able to monitor cases 
between reviews. In September 2015 audit found that there was little clear evidence of how 
the IRO was monitoring and intervening in case outside of the review process. Since that time, 
a revised recording procedure has been put in place and IRO’s regularly record their actions 
on the child’s file. Audit now shows that the IRO ‘footprint’ on the child’s file is well evidenced.

7. Core Entitlements for Looked After Children
 The All Party Parliamentary Group for Looked After Children and Care Leavers conducted an 
inquiry with the Who Cares Trust in 2013/4 which found that looked after children and care 
leavers did not always know their rights and entitlements. There are ten core entitlements: Five 
for looked after children and five for care leavers. These are:

 You must have a care plan which says what your needs are now and how they will be met.
 The care plan must include your views and these must be taken into consideration
 No important decisions about you should be taken without a review meeting unless it’s an 

emergency
 Looked after children aged16-19 should get a £1,200 bursary if staying in full time education.
 When a social worker visits you, they must speak to you alone, unless you refuse, it’s not 

appropriate at the time, or the social worker is not able to.
 You can ask your authority for £2000 for the setting up home allowance.
 Your local authority must give you help with the co
[...]
and more regular reporting to the Safeguarding service in respect of:

 Timeliness of reviews/conferences
 Participation
 Quality assurance information
 RAG ratings and timeliness of responses

A monthly performance scorecard is under development by Business Intelligence and  
quarterly reporting on key quality assurance data is also under development. 

9.3 Develop Quality Standards for IRO records against which IRO performance can be monitored.  
Completed and an audit process is now in place.

9.4 Revised Quality Assurance and RAG rating process to be implemented and incorporated in to 
the LAC Review procedure. Completed

Page 27



9.5 Complete a service self-assessment using the National Association of Independent Reviewing 
Officers Toolkit and develop action plan to address any identified shortfall. Completed

9.6 Improve capacity of the service to report on IRO challenge to the delivery of the Who Cares 
Trust Five entitlements for Looked After Children and Five entitlements for Care Leavers. This 
has not yet progressed. At this stage, the achievement of essential basic performance 
information needs to take priority.

10. Priorities for 2016-17

10.1    Monthly reporting of key information to be provided to the IRO service. It remains a priority for 
improved and more regular reporting to the Safeguarding service in respect of:

 Timeliness of reviews/conferences
 Participation
 Quality assurance information
 RAG ratings and timeliness of responses

10.2 Improve proportion of children participating in reviews and develop performance reports in 
relation to IRO consultation with children. The IRO service will fully support the roll out of the 
electronic new child consultation tool ‘Mind Of My Own’ app (MOMO).

10.3 Institute an annual process of seeking and evaluating social worker feedback in relation to IRO 
performance.

10.4 To institute a task group with the LAC service in relation to the delivery and reporting of  the 
Who Cares Trust Five entitlements for Looked After Children and Five entitlements for Care 
Leavers. 

10.5 To explore more ways to help young people have greater awareness of the role of the 
IRO, such as through social media and Children in Care website. 

 
11. Conclusion. 

11.1 This report has highlighted the work of the IROs in Wolverhampton from April 2015 to March 
2016 and is an update on the last annual report.

11.2 The service needs to evidence, through the enhanced quality assurance role, RAG rating and 
dispute resolution that they are an effective service with a culture of intervening and 
challenging when there is drift and delay or issues effecting children’s human rights and/or 
their safety. This report shows the service has improved in this respect. However, further 
improvement is needed for the service to be more effective in identifying trends and patterns 
in practice and therefore more effectively contribute to whole service development.

11.3 The next report will cover the period from 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

Page 28



Corporate Parenting 
Board

Performance Report

November 2016
(data as at September 2016)

Page 29

Agenda Item No: 9



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] City of Wolverhampton Council

Corporate Parenting Board Report

Key Points to Note
Demographics

A considerably lower proportion of LAC are from BME backgrounds compared to the Wolverhampton CYP 

population.

The number of Looked After Children continues to decrease although considerable further reduction is required 

to bring Wolverhampton in line with our comparators.

Placements

In-house Foster Carers trend data shows that numbers of children placed with in-house foster carers has 

increased in the past month after a steady decline since May 2016.

The proportion of LAC placed more than 20 miles from home, has fallen to 13%.

The indicators that look at placement stability have remained static in the month against a backdrop of reducing 

LAC numbers and increased adoptions. However, stability generally continues to show positive results and 

demonstrates that Looked After Children in Wolverhampton benefit from stable placements.

Routes into Care and Ofsted Ratings

This data shows which proportion of LAC were known to children's services in the 30 days prior to becoming 

looked after and the proportion of LAC that are asylum seekers and UASC (unaccompanied asylum seekers). 

Please note that children are classed as CiN if they are in the process of being assessed and may not have been 

CiN for very long or the subject of formal CiN plans. On-going work is being undertaken to identify how many 

children were also known to Early Help services and it is anticipated that this will be available by the end of the 

year.

The report now also shows the number of children placed in children's homes and the Ofsted ratings of those 

homes - of the 36 children currently placed in children's homes, 29 (80%) are in homes that are rated good or 

outstanding.

Assessments and Reviews 

Assessments and Reviews of Looked After Children in Wolverhampton remain generally up to date although 

performance has dropped in the past few months to 94%. The percentage of children that participated in their 

reviews remains at 93% which is the same as the year out turn 2015/16 result of 93%. 

Education

The 2015 KS2 results show that performance of Wolverhampton LAC has deteriorated compared with 2014 

across reading, writing and maths. 2015 comparator data has now been updated and shows that 

Wolverhampton performed slightly worse in KS4 but better in GCSEs.

GCSE performance is more positive compared with last years out-turn - with 20% of LAC achieving 5 GCSEs 

grade A-C including English and Maths compared to 17% last year.

Please noted that small numbers can make these measurements volatile. For further information about the 

education attainment of LAC in Wolverhampton please refer to the Virtual School Head teacher annual report.

November 2016
Page 30



[NOT P
[...]
 

o
f 

P
la

ce
m

e
n

ts

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

O
ct

-1
5

N
o

v-
1

5

D
e

c-
1

5

Ja
n

-1
6

F
e

b
-1

6

M
a

r-
1

6

A
p

r-
1

6

M
a

y-
1

6

Ju
n

-1
6

Ju
l-

1
6

A
u

g
-1

6

S
e

p
-1

6

%
 o

f 
P

la
ce

m
e

n
ts

In - House Foster Placements

The proportion of LAC Placed with in-house foster ca rers remains high due to decreases in other 
placements.  The number of in-house foster care pla cements increased in the month after a period of 

decline to 188

% LAC Placed 20 miles + from 
home

Sep-16

13%

2014/15 Out-turn = 16% 
2013/14 Out-turn = 13% 

2013/14 Comparator = 15% 
2013/14 England = 13%

November 2016
Page 33



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] City of Wolverhampton Council

Corporate Parenting Board Report

 Routes into Care and Ofsted Ratings

% of LAC know to LA 30 days 
prior to becoming LAC

90%

% of LAC who are 
Asylum Seekers

0.92%
4

9

0

2

4

6

8

10

Number of LAC Asylum

Seekers

Number of which are

UASC

How many LAC are Asylum Seekers

% of LAC in Good or 
Outstanding 

Children's Homes

November 2016
Page 34



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] City of Wolverhampton Council

Corporate Parenting Board Report

Assessments & Reviews

Sep-16 = 94%

Sep-16 = 93%

94% of LAC assessments are currently up to date, a d ecrease from 97% at the end of March 2016

Since 1st April 2016, 692 reviews have been complet ed with only 46 not completed within timescales.

Looked After Children whose reviews have been 
completed on time

First Review is within 20 working days.  Second review within 3 
months.  Third and subsequent reviews every 6 months

The proportion of LAC reviews where the child was p resent or contributed by other means since      
1st April 2015

93%
Sep-16

Performance in LAC participation in reviews since ye ar out turn 15/16 has 
remained stable at 93%. This is still lower than ye ar out turn 14/15

2014/15 Out-turn = 96%

2015/16 Out-turn = 97%

2014/15 Out-turn = 91%

2015/16 Out-turn = 90%

Looked
[...]
with their adoptive family

620 Days
3 Year avg 2014-2017

(734 days 2012-2015)

Target - 428 days

A2 - Average time between 
receiving court authority to place 

and finding a match

243 Days
3 year avg 2014-2017

Target - 121 days

A10 - Average time between a child 
entering care and moving in with 

their adoptive family (stopped at point 
of fostering for foster carers adoptions)

474 Days
3 year avg 2014-2017

(488 days 2012-2015)

Target - 428 days

Single year performance (2015/16 - Provisional)

A1 - 652 days with 64% of children adopted 
within timescales

A2 - 238 days
A10 - 518 days

2013/14

50
2014/15

51
2015/16

61
2016/17
(to date)

Single year performance ( 2016/17 as at 31st July)

A1 - 534 days with 68%% of children adopted 
within timescales

A2 - 271 days
A10 - 502 days

November 2016
Page 38



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] City of Wolverhampton Council

Corporate Parenting Board Report

Care Leavers

Care Leavers in Education, Employment and 

Training 2015/16

Wolverhampton - 60%

West Mids (14/15) - 41%

Statistical Neighbours (14/15) - 46%

England (14/15)- 48%

September 2016:

53%

The percentage of children and care leavers in education, employment or training (EET) has decreased in the year 
to date to 53% from 60% at year out turn.

% of Care Leavers in 
Suitable Accommodation

90%

% of Care Leavers 
available to work

81% Available
19% NALM

(29 Care Leavers are NALM (not available for the 
labour market) due to illness / disability, pregnancy 

or young mothers or being in custody)

November 2016
Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016
	6 CAMHS Looked After Children's Mental Health Report
	8 Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service 2015-16
	9 Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 24 November 2016

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Fiona Brennan 
Dereck Francis

Designated Nurse Looked After Children
Democratic Support Officer

Dr Roberta Fry Consultant Clinical Psychologist - Black Country Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust

Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Mandy Lee, 
Cheryl Newton 
Dr Chitra Ramalingam

Safeguarding Manager – Children
Manager CYPF
Designated Doctor Looked After Children Wolverhampton 
City Clinical Commissioning Group

Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllrs Paula Brookfield, Julie 
Hodgkiss, Rita Potter and Martin Waite.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
With reference to Minute 8 (Performance Monitoring – Looked After Children), Emma 
Bennett, Service Director Children and Young People clarified the last bullet point, 
particularly on the point of support during the period between the age range 18 to 25 
years.

5 Schedule of Outstanding Matters
It was noted that there were no outstanding matters from issues previously 
considered by the Board.

6 CAMHS Looked After Children's Mental Health Report
Roberta Fry, Consultant Clinical Psychologist and Cheryl Newton Manager CYPF 
presented the Looked After Children and Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS) Annual Report. 

Resolved:
1. That the repot be received and noted. 
2. That future Annual Reports indicate whether the position regarding average 

waiting times and length of consultations is improving.
3. That the Looked After Children Health Steering Group be asked to:

i. Explore ways of making the data analysis of the figures in the Annual 
Report more consistent particularly in terms of references to days and 
weeks.

ii. Consider presenting to a future meeting an anonymised case study to 
enable the Board to better understand the Looked After Children and 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service Team’s work. 

7 Health - Annual Report Regarding the Health of Wolverhampton's Looked After 
Children
Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse Looked After Children and Dr C Ramalingam, 
Designated Doctor Looked After Children presented the Annual Report on the health 
of Wolverhampton’s Looked After Children for the period September 2015 to August 
2016. The report summarised the key areas of development and outcomes achieved 
by local health service providers during the period and provided the Board with 
assurance that action was being taken to resolve on-going issues.  The report also 
included information on current and future work activities.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

8 Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service 2015 -16
Mandy Lee, Safeguarding Manager – Children presented the Annual Report of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer Service 2015 - 16 and responded to the Board’s 
questions on the Annual Report.  

The Board welcomed the ten core entitlements for looked after children and care 
leavers.  They also welcomed that it would remain a priority of Safeguarding to 
improve and have more regular reporting to the safeguarding service in respect of: 
timeliness of reviews/conferences; participation; quality assurance information; and 
RAG rating and timeliness of responses.

In addition to the information contained within the report it was reported that:

 Independent Reviewing Officers were required to have a Social Worker 
background.

 Social Workers are responsible for managing a child or care leaver’s case. IRO’s 
are not the case managers but they have a caseload of reviews.

 The Service intents to improve on how it ensures that looked after children and 
care leavers are made aware of their rights and entitlements.

 Young people could access the electronic child consultation tool ‘Mind Of My 
Own’ app and talk about the preparations for their own reviews.  A briefing note 
on the app would be included on the agenda for the next meeting.

Resolved:
1. That the Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service 2015 - 

16 be received and noted.
2. That for the purposes of future Annual Reports, where Looked After Children 

Reviews go outside the statutory timescales or where children do not 
participate in their reviews, the reasons be included in the Annual Report.

9 Performance Report
Emma Bennett, Service Director – Children and Young People, provided an overview 
of the key points and findings of the November 2016 Performance Report (data as at 
September 2016).

During the discussion it was noted that six LAC who are asylum seekers and now 
with the Council were now attending The Royal School. The Principal of the School 
had produced an article about the new pupils which the Service Director – Children 
and Young People undertook to circulate to the Board.  It was also suggested that 
the article be placed on Wolverhampton Today and reference be made to the funding 
for the school placements of the LAC that are asylum seekers came from Central 
Government.

Resolved 
1. That the report be noted.
2. That for future performance reports, the pictorial on LAC population include a 

breakdown of the number that are unaccompanied asylum seekers. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

3. That the article by the Principal of The Royal School on the asylum seekers 
now with the Council who were attending The Royal School be widely 
circulated.

At the end of the meeting the Chair placed on record her thanks to the officers who 
attended the meeting to present reports and respond to the Board’s questions.


